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From: Camilla Harrison  
Sent: 25 April 2022 15:54 
To: Licensing HF: H&F  
Subject: Re: Hearing Agenda - HEARING: Thursday 28th April - Just Drinks & Clip 'n Climb Chelsea 
 
Dear Karen 
 
Thank you for your email, and also for your time on the phone earlier this morning. 
 
I confirm that it will be me and Ben Wray (the owner of Clip ‘n Climb Chelsea) in attendance on the 
Zoom call on Thursday 28 April 2022.  His email address for your information:   
 
In addition, I confirm that we would like to revise our licensing application in respect of the licensing 
hours.  Having reviewed the licensing hours for The Rose pub in Harwood Terrace, we are happy to 
bring our application more in line with theirs, as follows: 
 
10am – 12am:   Monday – Sunday 
 
I am aware of the Planning permission issue, but as of yet I have been unsuccessful in making contact 
with James Carleton.  I very much hope to hear from him soon. 
 
Please let me know if you require anything further from me at this stage.  Thanks again for your time. 
Kind regards 
Camilla  
 
  Camilla Harrison 

Clip ’n Climb Chelsea  
0207 736 2271 
lines open Mon-Fri 9.30am 
until 6pm 

weekends 8.30am until 
6pm 

 

 

Follow us on: 
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From: Charlotte Dexter  
Sent: 27 April 2022 16:14 
To: Dimitriou Maria: H&F  
Cc: Layug Karen: H&F; Overton Adrian: H&F; Francis Charles: H&F 
Subject: 2022/00168/LAPR 19A Michael Road; further comments now that I have 
seen the Supplementary Agenda sent by email this morning, 27 April 2022 
 
Dear Maria Dimitriou, Licensing Officer (cc: Lic Authority: Charles Francis, Karen 
Layug, Adrian Overton) 
 
Having received the Agenda Pack and Supplementary Agenda items this morning, 
April 27, I would like to make the following further comments to the Licensing 
Committee. 
 
1. Agenda Pack page 82, Email of LBHF Planning Officer James Carleton, attaching 
email of Graham Simpson, Planning 
 
James Carleton clearly states that Planning would object to the hours submitted by 
the Applicant for a License (until 02:00), 2022/00168/LAPR 19A Michael Road, 
based on the Planning Permission 2014/01279/FUL which clearly states the opening 
hours allowed as 
06:00-22:00 on weekdays 
and 
07:00-20:00 on weekends and bank holidays 
 
James Carleton states: “Please see condition below. We would object to extending 
these hours.” 
Reading this carefully, his Representation could actually a possible hint at what 
would happen, were the Applicant to actually apply for Planning Permission as a 
gym, for this new address, 19A Michael Road. 
 
This Point 1, above, relates to my next points 2, 3 and 4. 
 
2. Agenda Item 6, page 18 of Supplementary Agenda 
 
On 2 Feb 2022, the Applicant submitted 2022/00168/LAPR requesting hours from 
09:00 - 02:00. 
On 25 April 2022, the Applicant revised its originally requested licensing hours in the 
Application dated 2 February 2022. 
The revised hours requested are: 10:00-12:00am (midnight) Monday - Sunday. 
 
May I please point out to the Licensing Committee, and again to the Applicant, that 
these newly proposed hours are not in line with the allowed opening hours, which 
supersede any granted licensing hours. 
Those permitted opening hours, including for licensed activities, are, as clearly 
stated in the LBHF Planning Representation of James Carleton email trail dated 28 
February 2022, 14:17 and Graham Simpson 28 Feb 14:22, quoting Planning 
Permission 2014/01279/FUL: 
06:00-22:00 on weekdays 
and 
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07:00-20:00 on weekends and bank holidays 
 
3. The LBHF Licensing Policy 14.10 clearly states that "all Applicants are 
encouraged to obtain the correct planning permission".  
May I please bring to the attention of the Licensing Committee that the Applicant 
does NOT have planning permission to use this new address, 19A Michael Road 
specifically as a Gym; no application has been made for such, as far as I can see 
and as confirmed to me by Planning.  
 
4. The LBHF Licensing Policy 14.10 also states that "operating a license without the 
relevant planning permission could be a breach of planning control and could leave 
license holders vulnerable to enforcement action". 
 
The Applicant states that she has looked at the opening hours of The Rose, 1 
Harwood Terrace, a pub close by, and aligned her new suggested hours to those 
hours. In fact, the proposed licensed hours need to be aligned with the Planning 
Permission hours of the proposed Premises, not a pub nearby, although local 
cumulative impact could well be taken into consideration by the Licensing 
Committee. 
 
In conclusion, were the Licensing Committee to grant a License, would they please 
consider using the official Planning closing hour of 22:00 so that this point is clear, 
once and for all, to the Applicant and to everyone; otherwise, as also stated in the 
LBHF Licensing Policy 14.10 a protracted Enforcement issue could ensue with 
Planning. 
 
5.Fire Risk Assessment 
 
On page 66 of the Agenda Pack, the Applicant mentions that a Fire Risk 
Assessment will be undertaken on 21 March. The results of this have not been 
included in the Pack or the Supplementary Agenda. 
I assume that the Fire Risk Assessment was made BEFORE the Red double decker 
bus was in situ. 
 
Email of 10 March page 40 of Agenda Pack 
It would be in the interest of all to see the Fire Risk Assessment, perhaps especially 
as it relates to the outdoor forecourt space that the Applicant added, in an email of 
10 March (page 40 of Agenda Pack) to the ’licensable area’ on a map (page 41) 
showing the forecourt as vacant. In that email the Applicant does mention the 
portacabins but makes no mention of the double decker party bus.  
An arial view (page 60) submitted by the Applicant also shows the forecourt as 
vacant. 
I submitted two photos of the actual forecourt now, full up with serious kit (page 77 of 
the Agenda Pack). 
 
Photos of forecourt with portacabins and red double decker bus pages77-78 
I have supplied photos (page 77-78) of the forecourt now looking visually full to 
capacity with the Red double decker bus announced online (page 78) as well as 
temporary portacabins (applied for by the developer who is knocking down 19 
Michael Road).  
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Paragraph 15 of the LBHF Licensing Policy requires applications to be unambiguous 
and for applicants to be clear about what they intend to achieve. 
 
Architectural plans/drawings submitted by the Applicant showing empty forecourts 
that are not empty cannot give the Licensing Committee confidence in how the 
Applicant intends to operate. 
Arial photos submitted by the Applicant with empty forecourts that are no longer 
empty do not inspire confidence in the Applicant giving a true picture of what is going 
on at this site. 
 
6. Capacity numbers for corporate events/brand launches/parties. 
The LBHF Lic Policy 9.5 addresses the need for safe capacities. 
The capacity numbers are still unclear; I initially asked about maximum capacity 
numbers inside; now with the forecourt added to the licensable area, and that area 
now full with the double decker party bus and portacabins it would be useful to have 
accurate numbers. 
I was asking for two reasons: fire safety concerns as well as amenity as it relates to 
traffic ie cabs, ubers, vehicles transporting attendees of corporate events/parties etc 
to and from this venue. 
What if a fire ensues? One of the first questions relating to liability and insurance 
would be about official capacity numbers. Surely the Lic Committee needs 
assurances that the Fire Risk Assessment took into consideration this forecourt with 
portacabins and double-decker party bus.  
 
The Licensing Officer, Mr Overton, told me that capacity numbers should be in the 
fire risk assessment. Perhaps the Lic Committee could ask about this, especially as 
the forecourt now looks very full indeed. 
 
My questions in my Representation of 7 April, pages 72-76 of the Agenda Pack 
regarding BBQs, smoking etc in this forecourt remain unanswered. 
 
I hope that the fire officer answered them, perhaps verbally to someone in the 
Licensing Authority, to the Lic Committee’s satisfaction (as the fire safety person who 
rang me (Kevin Keown) told me that they don’t comment on such applications—see 
my 7 April Representation page 2,  point 6, second paragraph, (page 73 of the 
Agenda Pack) ). Were there ever to be a fire….  
 
7. Bullet point 6, page 57 
This mentions alcohol being served after 22:00. As the allowed hours are only until 
22:00 on weekdays and 20:00 on weekends and banks holidays, this point needs 
rewriting. 
 
8. Bullet point 6, page 66 
This mentions private parties falling within capacity. What are those capacities and 
what are they based on and approved by whom? 
 
9. Bullet point 3, page 67 
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This mentions alcohol being served after 22:00. As the allowed hours are only until 
22:00 on weekdays and 20:00 on weekends and banks holidays, this point needs 
rewriting. 
 
10. Bullet point 5, page 67 
This mentions alcohol being served after 23:00 and assessment of the possible need 
for SIA staffing. As the allowed hours are only until 22:00 on weekdays and 20:00 on 
weekends and banks holidays, this point needs reassessment. Perhaps SIA staff will 
be needed for private parties, corporate events etc, even when those will run until a 
pre-closing time of 21:30 for closing/all dark at 22:00.  
 
11. Traffic Plan/travel plan 
None has been supplied especially as it relates to cabs, Uber vehicles etc before 
and after corporate events. 
One assumes that events would need to end at 21:30 for drinking up time and 
managed dispersal. Could the Lic Committee please add Conditions to this end as 
clarity is paramount.  
 
12. Residential amenity 
The Applicant does not mention the very large development across the road from 
them, being expanded now, for more residential apartments—part of a larger 
redevelopment of the entire area. It is these future residents and their amenity who 
may well be negatively affected by noise, nuisance mid-to-late evenings up to 22:00, 
as well as a swell of cabs, Uber vehicles etc arriving at dispersal of the planned 
events, brand launches, parties etc.  
 
13. Agenda Pack page 80 Email of the Applicant to Lic Officer Maria Dimitriou, 
March 17 16:04 
 
The Applicant mentions my name under her point two, regarding opening hours, and 
says that she will come back to Maria Dimitriou, ‘following some more information 
gathering.” 
I see no further evidence of the Applicant coming back to Maria on this important 
issue. Apparently, the Applicant was unable to reach Planning (why did they not ask 
Licensing to intervene?) and they definitely did not attempt to reach me. 
 
I am not aware that the Applicant tried to reach me by email or phone to discuss 
these planning allowed opening hours with me, or any other points that I made in my 
Representation of 7 April (pages 72-76 of the Agenda Pack). I answer all the my 
phone calls, including ‘no caller ID’ calls, and I always ring back any missed calls. 
 
It is unfortunate that the Applicant has not attempted to contact me; nor has the 
Applicant invoked the power of the Licensing Authority to assist in being put in direct 
contact with someone from Planning.  Thus, the Applicant has not clarified several 
points and it is now up to the Lic Committee to take much time in ascertaining the 
answers. 
 
Finally, I thank the Licensing Committee in advance for their careful consideration of 
these points as well as the points raised in my Representation dated 7 April, 
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2022, pages 72-76 of the Agenda Pack, against this very ambiguous and confusing 
Application.  
 
Charlotte Dexter,  
resident and member of the Town Ward Panel  
(Police/Community panel under MOPAC) 
Barclay Road 
SW6 1EJ 
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